Year ended December 31,
2011 - Income from

Continuing
Operations

plus After-tax Interest less
Preferred Dividends

Average Invested
Capital ROIC

Unadjusted $ 226 / $ 7,578 (a) = 3%
Less: impact of pro forma and other adjustments   197 / (1,464)

Adjusted pro forma 423 / 6,114 = 7%
Impact of excluding goodwill and intangibles 12 / (4,272)

Adjusted pro forma excl. goodwill and intangibles $ 435 / $ 1,842 = 24%

(a) Represents continuing operations.

ROIC is income from continuing operations plus after-tax interest expense divided by the average of invested capital (net debt or debt less cash plus stockholders�
equity plus after-tax interest expense). Adjusted Pro Forma ROIC is adjusted based on the amounts described for the adjusted pro forma income from continuing
operations and the adjusted pro forma balance sheet on pages C-2 and C-5, respectively.

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 162

C-4

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

Beam Inc.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Pro Forma Balance Sheet Information

(Unaudited)

($ in millions) December 31, 2010

GAAP
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted Pro
Forma

(Non-GAAP)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 812 $ (149) $ 663
Accounts receivable 431 �  431
Inventories
Maturing spirits 1,254 �  1,254
Raw materials, supplies and work in process 111 �  111
Finished products 158 �  158

Total inventories 1,523 �  1,523
Other current assets 286 �  286

Total current assets 3,052 (149) 2,903

Property, plant and equipment 668 �  668
Goodwill and other intangible assets 4,365 �  4,365
Other assets 178 �  178
Assets of discontinued operations 4,411 (4,411) �

Total assets $ 12,674 $ (4,560) $ 8,114

Liabilities and Equity
Current portion of long-term and short-term debt $ 611 $ �  $ 611
Accounts payable 189 �  189
Long-term debt 3,620 (1,700) 1,920
Other liabilities 1,177 �  1,177
Liabilities of discontinued operations 1,389 (1,389) �

Total liabilities 6,986 (3,089) 3,897

Equity 5,688 (1,471) 4,217

Total liabilities and equity $ 12,674 $ (4,560) $ 8,114

The December 31, 2010 adjusted pro forma balance sheet includes the following adjustments: (1) the sale of Golf for proceeds of approximately $1.2 billion;
(2) the spin-off of Home & Security and $500 million dividend from Home & Security to Beam immediately prior to the Spin-Off; (3) $1.7 billion extinguishment
of carrying value of debt and the related $149 million extinguishment loss and (4) the equity impact of the Golf sale (based on the net discontinued operations
assets and the $1.2 billion of sale proceeds) and the Home & Security Spin-Off.

C-5

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form DEF 14A